

FILED
OCT 31, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31501-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARTURO LUNA HUERTA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Blaine G. Gibson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kristina M. Nichols
Beth Bollinger
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

E. ARGUMENT..... 13

Issue 1: The trial court violated both the defendant’s right and the public’s right to an open and public trial..... 13

Issue 2: The evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction for involving a minor in a controlled substance transaction, or for possessing a controlled substance with intent to distribute it..... 17

Issue 3: The prosecutor impermissibly amended both charges during closing argument..... 25

Issue 4: The trial court erred when it allowed testimony of the comparison of “buy” money to a photograph taken of that same alleged “buy” money when both the money and the photograph were no longer available for inspection or trial..... 27

Issue 5: The prosecution, either through the prosecutor or other agents, committed misconduct when it commented on Mr. Huerta’s post-arrest silence, presented impermissible hearsay, constructively amended the charges during closing, and elicited testimony meant to inflame the jury after representing that it would not be asking those specific questions 30

Issue 6: Cumulative error requires reversal..... 34

F. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010).....27

State v. Anderson, 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011)29

State v. Aten, 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996)20

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)30

Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S., 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)13

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)*passim*

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)32, 34

State v. Devlin, 145 Wash. 44, 258 P. 826 (1927)31, 32

State v. Easterling, 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)15

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)31

State v. Estill, 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972)34

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 9337 (2009)31

State v. Flores, 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)18, 19

State v. Fricks, 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)28

In re Glasman, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)31

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)17

State v. Kreck, 86 Wn.2d 112, 542 P.2d 782 (1975)27

In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835
(1994), clarified, 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964, cert. denied,
513 U.S. 849 (1994)34

<i>State v. Markle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992)	25
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923)	14
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	31
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	25
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	14
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	25, 26
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984)	30
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	17
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1992)	25
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 60 Wn.2d 32, 371 P.2d 617 (1962)	31, 32
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	14, 15, 26

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 68 Wn. App. 480, 843 P.2d 1098 (1993)	24
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985)	30
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970)	18
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994)	23
<i>State v. Harstad</i> , 17 Wn. App. 631, 564 P.2d 824 (1977), <i>review denied</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1013 (1978)	32
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997)	22, 24

<i>State v. Hockaday</i> , 144 Wn. App. 918, 184 P.3d 1273 (2008), affirmed on remand, 204 P.3d 283 (2009)	25
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 158 Wn. App. 518, 245 P.3d 228 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Leyerle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (2010).	15
<i>State v. Mahmood</i> , 45 Wn. App. 200, 724 P.2d 1021 (1986)	28
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 841, 99 P.3d 418 (2004)	22
<i>State v. Modesky</i> , 15 Wn. App. 198, 547 P.2d 1236 (1976)	28
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972)	17
<i>State v. Njonge</i> , 161 Wn. App. 568, 265 P.3d 753 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 108 Wn. App. 645, 32 P.2d 292 (2001)	15
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 59 Wn. App. 763, 801 P.2d 247 (1990)	26
<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn. App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978)	32
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1033 (1987)	34
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994)	30
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973)	18
<i>State v. Teems</i> , 89 Wn. App. 385, 948 P.2d 1336 (1997)	26
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007)	17
<i>State v. Zunker</i> , 112 Wn. App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002)	24

Washington Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

Wash. Const.....	passim
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 10.....	13
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 22.....	13, 35
RCW 9A.76.070.....	21
RCW 69.50.101.....	22
RCW 69.50.401.....	23
RCW 69.50.4015 (formerly 69.50.401(f)).....	18, 26
ER 801.....	27
ER 803.....	27
ER 1001.....	27
ER 1002.....	27
ER 1003.....	27
ER 1004.....	27

Federal and Outside State Authorities

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S. Ct. 830 (1978).....	22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629 (1935), overruled in part and on other grounds by <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270 (1960)	30
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868 (1974)	30
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229 (1965)	31

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S. Ct. 1229 (1965)	30
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667, 102 S. Ct. 2083 (1982)	22
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940 (1982)	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970).	17
<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 649 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1129 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. Tavarez</i> , 626 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1713 (2011)	23
<i>Walker v. Engle</i> , 703 F.2d 959, 963 (6th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Haas v. Warden, SCI Somerset</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2010)....	16
<i>State v. Borchert</i> , 284 N.W.2d 120 (Wis. App. 1979)	28
<i>People v. Strother</i> , 290 N.E.2d 201 (Ill. 1972)	28, 29
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 316 S.W.2d 824 (Ark. 1958)	29
U.S. Const.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend I.....	13

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....13, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....13

Other Secondary Sources

5B K. Tegland, *Wash. Prac., Evidence* § 333 (1989).....27
